- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 344.18, is amended to read:
- 344.18. Compensation of viewers. Each fence viewer shall be paid for his services by the person employing him at the rate of \$5.00 for each day's employment, and the sum of \$5.00 for each fence viewer shall be deposited with the town treasurer before such service is performed.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 720—S. F. No. 1329

An act pertaining to student activity fees at state teachers colleges and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 136.11. Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 136.11, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Fees chargeable. In addition thereto student activity fees shall be charged at the state teachers colleges not to exceed \$15.00 per quarter, and in the model schools, not to exceed \$5.00 per quarter.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 721—S. F. No. 1450

An act relating to tax levy for musical entertainments in cities of the third class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 449.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 449.08 is hereby amended to read:

449.08. Tax levy for musical entertainment in cities of the third class. The council of any city of the third class is hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax of not exceeding one mill on all the taxable property within the city for the purpose of providing free musical entertainment for the general public. This tax shall be levied by the council in the same manner and at the same times as taxes for other purposes are levied, and shall be collected in the same manner. The proceeds of this tax shall be used only for the purpose of providing free musical entertainment for the public. The annual expenditure for this purpose is hereby limited to the sum of \$3,000.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 722—S. F. No. 1494

An act giving certain towns certain powers now possessed by villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 368.-01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 368.01, is amended to read:

368.01. Certain towns to have certain powers of villages. Any town in this state having therein platted portions on which there reside 1,200 or more people shall have and possess the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages in this state under the laws of this state in so far as such powers are enumerated in Laws 1949, Chapter 119, Section 29, subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated in Laws 1949, Chapter 119, Sections 14, 25, 30, 50 to 60, 61, 102, and 104. The town board thereof may adopt, amend, or repeal such ordinances, rules, and by-laws for any purposes so enumerated as it deems expedient.

Approved April 25, 1949.